APR 16 1882

Docket Mo, 50.312

Mr, A, E. Lundvall, Jr.
Vice President ~ Supply

Baltimore Gas & Electric Company

P. 0, Box 1475

DISTRIBUTION:
1~Oocket File

NRC PDR

L DPR

NSIC

ORB#3 Rdg

DEisenhut

PMKreutzer-3

RAC1ark

DJaffe

OELD

SECY

Baltimore, Maryland 21203

Dear 1r; Lundﬁal?:

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 51 to Facii
Operating License No, DPR-69 for Calvert Cl1iffs Nuclear Power Plan
This amendment consists of a change to the Techrical

Unit No, 2.

> N
- Des IBolp

I&E-2 .
TBarnhart-4
LSchneider
DBrinkman
ACRS-10

Specifications in response to your application dated April 12, 1882,

The amendment extends the maximum allowable period of 1neperébi!ity
for a control room air conditioning unit from 7 to 21 days to allow

modifications to the equipment.

This amendment is applicable during

the period April 17 to July 21, 1882, during which time Calvert Cliffs
Unit 1 would be shutdown {Modes 5 and &},

Copies of the Safety Evaluation and the Notice of Issuance are also

enclosed,

Enclosures:

Sincerely,
Orlginal signed by:

David H. Jaffe, Project Manager
Operating Reactors Branch #3

Division of Licensing

1. Amendment to.31 tsber.go

2, Safety Evaluation
3. Notice of Issuance

cc: See next page

82042

qodds
Qf

SURNAME §

OFFICE | ..V

------------------------

Al

DATE )

: 5
.£BB#3;§§§E&..
Ddaffe/p

........................

£
NRC FORM 318 (10-80) NRCM 0240

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

USGPO: 1981=-335-960




A’

UNITED STATES DISTRIBUTION:

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION Docket File
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555 ORB#3 Rdg
PMKreutzer

Docketing and Service Section
Office of the Secretary of the Commission

SUBJECT: BALTIMORE GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
calvert Cliffs Unit Ko, 2

Two signed originals of the Federal Register Notice identified below are enclosed for your transmittal
to the Office of the Federal Register for publication. Additional conformed copies ( 12 ) of the Notice

are enclosed for your use.

[ Notice of Receipt of Application for Construction Permit(s) and Operating License(s).

[J Notice of Receipt of Partial Application for Construction Permit(s) and Facility License(s): Time for
Submission of Views on Antitrust Matters.

[ Notice of Availability of Applicant's Environmental Report.

[ Notice of Proposed Issuance of Amendment to Facility Operating License.

1 Notice of Receipt of Application for Facility License(s); Notice of Availability of Applicant's
Environmental Report; and Notice of Consideration of Issuance of Facility License(s) and Notice
of Opportunity for Hearing.

[ Notice of Availability of NRC Draft/Final Environmental Statement.

O3 Notice of Limited Work Authorization.

[J Notice of Availability of Safety Evaluation Report.

[ Notice of Issuance of Construction Permit(s).

O Notice of Issuance of Facility Operating License(s) or Amendment(s).

O Other:__Amendment No. 51
Refereneed documents have been provided PDR.

Enclosure:

|
\
| )
| 2 . .
‘; Bafi‘éleséﬁ\h?gle!ér] ﬁ%gcs:t})?(hegulation
‘ As Stated

ORB#3:DL

OFFICE—

PMKreutzer/pn

SURNAME —

4/19/82

DATE—>~

NRC FORM 102 779




A -

—— .

NN Can

v 'r-:,m:....,.., =
)

—
Baltimore Gas and Electric Company

cc:

James A. Bvdd1son Jr.

General Counsel

Baltimore Gas and Electric Company
P. 0. Box 1475

Baltimore, MD 21203

George F. Trowbridge, Esquire .
Shaw, Pittman, Potts and Trowbr1dge
1800 M Street, N. W.

Washington, D. C. 20036

Mr. R. €. L. Olson, Principal Engineer
Nuclear Licensing Analysis Unit
Baltimore Gas and Electric Company
Room 922 - G&E Building

P. 0. Box 1475

Baltimore, MD 21203

Mr. Leon B. Russeill

Plant Superintendent

Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant
Maryland Routes 2 & 4

Lusby, MD 20657

Bechtel Power Corporation
Attn: Mr. J. C. Judd

Chief Nuclear Engineer
15740 Shady Grove Road
Gaithersburg, MD 20760

Combustion Engineering, Inc.

Attn: Mr. P. W. Kruse, Manager
Engineering Services

P. 0. Box 500

Windsor, CT 06095

Public Document Room
Calvert County Library
Prince Frederick, MD 20678

Director, Department of State P]ann1ng
301 West Preston Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

Mr. R. M. Douglass, Manager

Quality Assurance Department
Fort Smallwood Road Complex

P. 0. Box 1475

Baltimore, MD 21203

Mr. T. L. Syndor, General Supervisor
Operations Quality Assurance :
Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant
Maryland Routes 2 & 4

Lusby, MD 20657

Ms. Mary Harrison, President
Calvert County Board of County Commissic
Prince Frederick, MD 20768

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region I1I Office

Attn: Regional Radiation Representative
Curtis Building (Sixth Floor)

Sixth and Walnut Streets

Philadelphia, PA 13106

Mr. Ralph E. Architzel
Resident Reactor Inspector

NRC Inspection and Enforcement
P. 0. Bos 437

Lusby, MD 20657

Mr. Charles B. Brinkman

Manager - Washington Nuclear Operations
Combustion Engineering, Inc.

4853 Cordell Avenue, Suite A-1
Bethesda, MD 20014

Mr. J. A. Tierman, Manager

Nuclear Power Department

Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant
Maryland Routes 2 & 4

Lusby, MD 20657 -

Mr. W. J. Lippold, Supervisor
Nuclear Fuel Management .
Baltimore Gas and Electric Company
Calvert C1iffs Nuclear Power Plant
P. 0. Box 1475

Baltimore, Maryland 21203

Mr. R. E. Denton, General Supervisor
Training & Technical Services
Calvert Cl1iffs Nuclear Power Plant
Maryland Routes 2 & 4 ' :
Lusby, MD 20657 P

cc w/enclosure(s) and incoming
dated: 4/12/82

Administrator, Power Plant Siting Program

" Energy and Coastal Zone Administration

Department of Natural Resources
Tawes State Office Building
Annapolis, MD 21204

Regional Adm1n1strator

Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Reg1on I
O0ffice of Executive Director for Operatic
631 Park Avenue

King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406



e . | _
7590-01
UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ‘

DOCKET NO. 50-318

BALTIMORE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT TO FACILITY
QPERATING LICENSE

The U. S. Nuclear Regd]étory Commission (the Commission)'ﬁés'iséﬁed
Amendment No; 51 to Facility Operéting License No, DPR-69, issued to
Bé]timore Gés énd Electric Company, which reQised Technicél Specificétions
for operation of the Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power P]ént, Unit No. 2

_Idcéted in Calvert County, Maryland. The amendment is effective as of

the défe of issuénce.

The amendment extends the maximum allowable perfod of inoperébi]ity
for control room air conditioning unit from 7 to 21 déys to allow modifi-
cations to the equipment; This amendment is éﬁﬁ]icéﬁle dﬁfing the period
April 17 to July 21, 1982, during which time Calvert Cliffs Unit 1 would

be ‘shutdown (Modes 5 and 6).

The épp]icétion for the amendment complies with the sténdérds and
reqdirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Acf),-énd
the Commission's rules and regdlations; The Commission hés made éppropriéte
fihdings~és reqﬁired by the Act and the Commission's rﬁles and regdlétions
in ld CFR Chépter I, which are set forth in the license émendment; Prior
phb]ic notice of the émendment wés not reqﬁired since the émendment does

not involve a significant hazards consideration.

8204 270qqq

s



7590-01
-2 -

The Commission has determined that the issuance of the amendment
will not result in ény sighificént”enQironmenté1 1mpéct and that pﬁrs&ént .
to 10 CFR §51;5(d)(4) an environmental impéct stétement, or negéti&e
declaration and enQironmentél impéct appraisél need not be prepéred in

connection with issuance of the amendment.

For further details with respect to this éction, sée (1) the épp]i-
cétién for amendment dated April 12, 1982, (2) Amendment No. 51 to License
No. DPR-69, and (3) the Commission's related Safety Evaluation. A1l of
these items are available for pdblic inspection at the Commission's Pﬁb]ic
Docﬁment Room, 1717 H Street, N. w;, Washington, D.C. and at the Cé]&ert
County Libréry, Prince Frederick Méry]énd. A copy of items (2) énd (3)
may be obtained dpon reqﬁest addressed to the U.S. Nuclear Regﬁ]étory
Commission, Wéshington, D.C. 26555, Attention: Directdr, DiQision

~of Licensing;
Dated at Bethesda, Maryland, this 16th day of April, 1982.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Charles M. Trammell, Acting Chief
Operating Reactors Branch #3
Division of Licensing



R

UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

BALTIMORE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

DOCKET NO 50 318

CALVERT CLIFFS NUCLEAR POWER PLANT UNIT NO. 2

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No. 51
License No. DPR-69

1;‘ The Nuclear Regﬁ]étory Commission (the-CommiSsion) has found that:

A.

The application for amendment by Baltimore Gas & Electric
Company (the licensee) dated April 12, 1982, complies with the
standards and requirements of the Atom1c Energy Act of 1954,

as amended (the Act) and the Comm1ss1on s rules and regu]at1ons
set forth in 10 CFR Chapter [;

The facility will operate in conformity with the.épplicétion,
the provisions. of the Act, and the rules and regulations of

" the Commission;

There is reasonable .assurance (i) that the activities
authorized by this .amendment can be conducted without
endangering. the health and safety of the public, and

(ii) that such activities will be conducted in compliance
with the Commission's regulations;

The issuance of this émendment will not be inimical to the
common defense and security or to the health and safety
of the public, and

The issﬁénce of this amendment is .in éccordénce with ib.CFR
Part 51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable
requirements have been satisfied.



" 2. Accordingly, Facility License No. DPR-69 is amended by changes
to the Technical Specifications as indicated.in the attachment
to this license amendment, and paragraph 2.C.2, is hereby
amended to read as follows, S

2 Technical Specifications

The Technical Specifications contained.in Appendices. A

and B, as revised through Amendment No. 51, are hereby
incorporated in the license. The licensee shall operate

the facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications.

3; The license amendment is effective és of the date of its issdénce;

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

%b& Mﬂw,é(/

<{;(' Robert A. Clark, Chief
Operating Reactors Branch #3
Division of Licensing

Attachment:
Changes to the Technical
Specifications

Date of Issdénce: April 16, 1982



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NOZ51

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-69

DOCKET NO. 50-318

Replace the following page of the Appendix A Technical Specificatiois

with the enclosed page as indicated. The revised page is identified by
Amendment number and contains vertical lines indicating the area of change.
The corresponding overieaf page is also provided to maintain document

completeness.

Page
3/4 7-17



PLANT SYSTEMS

3/4.7.6 CONTROL ROOM EMERGENCY VENTILATION SYSTEM

| ILIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION

3.7.6.1 The control room emergency ventilation system shall be OPERABLE with:
a.. Two filter trains,
b. Two air conditioning units,

c. Two isolation valves in each control room outs1de air intake
duct,

d. Two isolation valves in the common exhaust to atmosphere duct,
and

e. One isolation valve in the toilet area exhaust duct.

APPLICABILITY: MODES 1, 2, 3 and 4.

ACTION:

a. With one filter train inoperable, restore the inoperable train to
OPERABLE status within 7 days or be in at least HOT STANDBY within
the next 6 hours and in COLD SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours.

b. With one air conditioning unit inoperable, restore the inoperable
unit to OPERABLE status within 7 days or be in at least HOT STANDBY
within the next 6 hours and in COLD SHUTDOWN within the fo11ow1ng
30 hours.=*

c. With one isolation valve per control room outside air intake duct
inoperable, operation may continue provided the other isolation
valve in the same duct is maintained closed; otherwise, be in at
Teast HOT STANDBY within 6 hours and in COLD SHUTDOWN within the
following 30 hours.

d. With one common exhaust to atmosphere duct isolation valve in-
.operable, restore the inoperable valve to OPERABLE status within
7 days or be in at least HOT STANDBY within the next 6 hours and ¥ -
in COLD SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours.

e. With the toilet area exhaust duct isolation valve inoperable,
restore the inoperable valve to OPERABLE status within 24 hours
or be in at least HOT STANDBY within the next 6 hours and in
COLD SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours.

I*For' the per1od from Apr11 17, 1982 to July 21, 1982 with Unit 1 in MODE 5 or 6

and one air conditioning un1t inoperab.e restore the inoperable unit to

OPERABLE status within 21 days or be in at least HOT STANDBY within the next
6 hours and in COLD SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours.

CALVERT CLIFFS J“GﬁiT 2 3/4 7-17 © Amendment No. 47, 51



PLANT SYSTEMS

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS

4.7.6.1 The control room emergency. ventilation system shall be demon-
strated OPERABLE: R

a. At least once per 12 hours by verifying that the control room
air temperature is < 120°F.

b. At least once per 31 days by initiating flow through each
HEPA filter and charcoal adsorber train and verifying that
each train operates for at least 15 minutes.

c. At least once per 18 months or (1) after any structural
maintenance on the HEPA filter or charcoal adsorber housing,
or (2) following painting, fire or chemical release in any
ventilation zone communicating with the system by:

1. Verifying that the charcoal adsorbers remove > 99% of a
halogenated hydrocarbon refrigerant test gas when they
are tested in-place in accordance with ANSI N510-1975
while operating the ventilation system at a flow rate of
2000 cfm + 10%.

2. Verifying that the HEPA filter banks remove > 99% of the
DOP when they are tested in-place in accordance with ANSI
N510-1975 while operating the ventilation system at a
flow rate of 2000 cfm + 10%.

3. Verifying within 31 days after removal that a laboratory

: analysis of a carbon sample from either at least one test
canister or at least two carbon samples removed from one
of the charcoal adsorbers demonstrates a removal efficiency
of > 90% for radioactive methyl iodide when the sample is
tested in accordance with ANSI N510-1975 (130°C, 95%
R.H.}. The carbon samples not obtained from test canisters
shall be prepared by either: .o

a) Emptying one entire bed from a removed adsorber r .

tray, mixing the adsorbent thoroughly, and obtaining
samples at least two inches in diameter and with a
‘Tength equal to the thickness of the bed, or

b) Emptying a longitudinal sample from an adsorber
tray, mixing the adsorbent thoroughly, and obtaining
samples at least two inches in diameter and with a
length equal to the thickness of the bed.

CALVERT CLIFFS - UNIT 2 3/4 7-18



\v N.‘v__/"‘
UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION

SUPPORTING AMENDMENT NO. 51 To

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-69

CALVERT CLIFFS NUCLEAR POWER PLANT UNIT NO. 2

DOCKET NO. 50-318

Introddction:

By application dated April 12, 1982 the Baltimore Gas and Electric Company
(BG&E).requested a change to Calvert C1iffs Unit 2 Technical Specification
(TS) 3.7.6.1b. The proposed .changes would extend the maximum allowable .
period of inoperability for a control room.air conditioning unit from 7

to 21 days. The proposed change would be applicable for the period from
April 17, 1982, to July 21, 1982, during which time Calvert Cliffs Unit 1.
would be shutdown. '

Discussion:

The Calvert Cliffs Control Room ventilation system consists of a year

round air conditioning system serving both Units 1 and .2. Air.conditioning

is required in the Control.Room.to regulate the temperature under which

safety-related equipment must function. The ventilation system is a

redundant.system and is required to be operable at all times, except . . - .
" during shutdown and refueling by TS 3.7.6.1. At the present time TS .3.7.6.1b

allows a single air conditioning unit to be inoperable for up to 7 days.

The proposed chénge to TS 3;7;6;15 is reqdired in order to ﬁndertéke p]ént
modifications as follows:

1. In order to provide better working conditions for .the Operators .during

. the peak temperature periods in the summer, the safety-related air
conditioning system will be augmented with additional -trains of air
conditioning equipment.consisting of three chill water coils to be s .
installed in existing ventilation .ductwork, two chill water pumps,

-and a 220-ton chiller unit. Installation of this equipment, in
addition, augments the capacity of the present safety-related.system
servicing the Control Room and Cable Spreading Room equipment.

2. Breakers will be installed on Unit 1 to supply power to the Auxiliary
Feedwater System third train. This modification is related.to commit-.
ments made to the NRC.with regard to NUREG-0737 Item II.E.1.1, "Auxiliary
Feedwater System Evaluation"., Installation of the breakers requires
deenergizing the 4KV bus which supplies one control Room air condition-
ing unit, ‘

820427052)



e . S~

The modificaitons described above will be coordinated such that one operable
Control Room air conditioning unit will be maintained .during MODES 1 through
4, Projected scheduling and engineering completion dates indicate the
period from April 17, 1982 to July 21, 1982 should allow sufficient time for
the completion of the mod1f1cat1ons. '

With regard to the operab111ty of a single air conditioning unit, calcula-
tions performed by BG&E. indicate that a single unit is sufficient to fully
accomplish the design.objectives of the control room ventilation. system
to T1imit the temperature in the control room to within required bounds.

Based upon the above information and based upon the unlikelihood that the
single operable air conditioning unit will be required to perform its function
under accident conditions, we find that neither the probability nor the

- consequences of any accidents for which the contral room ventilation system

is assumed operable are mere significant. Accordingly, it is appropriate

to amend TS 3.7.6.1b by adding the following:

“"For the period from April 17, 1982 to July 21, 1982, with Unit 1 in.

" Mode 5 and 6 and one air ponditioning~unit.inoperab}e,.restbne'the~~-”
inoperable unit to OPERABLE status within 21 days or be in at Teast
HOT STANDBY.within the next 6 hours and in COLD SHUTDOWN within the
fo]low1ng 30 hours.,"

Environmental Consideration

We have determined that the amendment does not authorize a change in-
effluent types or total amounts nor an increase in power level and

will not result in any significant environmental impact. Having made

this determination, we have further concluded that the amendment

involves an action which is insignificant from the standpoint of
environmental impact and, pursuant to 10 CFR §51.5(d){(4), that an
environmental impact statement or negative declaration and environ-

mental impact appraisal need not be prepared in connection with the
issuance of this amendment. _ v .



S

Conclusion

We have concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, that:
(1) because the amendment does not involve a significant increase

in the probability or consequences of accidents previously considered
and does not involve a significant decrease in a safety margin, the
amendment does not involve a significant hazards consideration, (2)
there is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public
will not be endangered by operation in the proposed manner, and (3)
such activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's
regulations and the issuance of this amendment will not be inimical

to the common defense and security or to the health and safety of

the public.
Date: April 16, 1982

Principé] Contribdtor:

D. H. Jaffe



